
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2238

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2025


Digital Readiness of AYUSH Institutions


2238. Shri Hanuman Beniwal:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the number of AYUSH hospitals, clinics and registered practitioners connected to the Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM) platform so far, State/UT-wise and year-wise;

(b) whether the Government has assessed the digital readiness of AYUSH Institutions and suggested any systemic reforms to his Ministry for their inclusion under ABDM and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the districts such as Nagaur and Didwana-Kuchaman in Rajasthan, which have significant rural AYUSH dependency, have been included in any digital health pilot or outreach programme and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of the measures being taken by the Government to train and equip AYUSH doctors with the digital infrastructure and technical support required to participate in ABDM?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) The details of the number of AYUSH hospitals, clinics and registered practitioners connected to the Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM) platform so far, State/UT-wise and year-wise, are as per Annexure -I & II.

(b) Ministry of Ayush, under the Ayush Grid initiative, has developed several digital platforms, including the Ayush Hospital Management Information System (AHMIS), for adoption across Ayush facilities. AHMIS is compliant with the Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM) and supports standardized diagnostics, service delivery, and data management.

The Ayush Grid assesses the digital readiness of Ayush facilities during their phased onboarding on AHMIS, following which, facilities are registered on the ABDM ecosystem through the creation of entries in the Health Facility Registry (HFR) and the Healthcare Professionals

Registry (HPR).

(c) The details of ABHA (Ayushman Bharat Health Account), HFR (Health Facility Registry), and HPR (Healthcare Professional Registry) created in Nagaur and Didwana-Kuchaman districts, as on 8
th

 Dec 2025 is mentioned as below:


Name of District ABHA Health Facilities

Registered

Health Professionals

Registered

Nagaur 27,20,000 774 1,620

Didwana-Kuchaman 5,60,000 1,249 1,482


(d) Ministry of Ayush, under the Ayush Grid initiative, is conducting phased training programs to equip Ayush doctors with the necessary digital infrastructure and technical capabilities to participate in the Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM). The process begins with virtual sessions conducted in collaboration with the National Health Authority (NHA), focusing on technical orientation, procedural guidance, and facilitation for creating Healthcare Professional Registry (HPR) and Health Facility Registry (HFR) IDs. Subsequently, hands-on training on ABDM-compliant A-HMIS systems is provided to relevant stakeholders, ensuring their readiness to adopt and utilize digital health tools effectively. Further, ABDM actively promotes awareness and capacity building of healthcare stakeholders, including the Ayush system of medicine.


*****


Annexure -I

Number of healthcare facilities state-wise and year-wise under Health Facility Registry


S No. State 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 Total

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 34 5 - 2 1 8 50

2 Andhra Pradesh - 26 58 54 315 112 565

3 Arunachal Pradesh - - 80 30 94 8 212

4 Assam - - 272 33 419 1100 1824

5 Bihar - - 235 62 224 525 1046

6 Chandigarh 45 41  - 12 60 172 330

7 Chhattisgarh - 1 1817 35 331 257 2441

8 Delhi - - 118 34 74 178 404

9 Goa - - 98 10 117 118 343

10 Gujarat - - 712 309 1201 399 2621

11 Haryana - - 179 80 192 214 665

12 Himachal Pradesh - - 709 22 97 106 934

13 Jammu And Kashmir - - 477 301 364 544 1686

14 Jharkhand - - 62 17 222 172 473

15 Karnataka - - 5150 294 1398 984 7826

16 Kerala - - 2326 53 31 59 2469

17 Ladakh 29 - 2 5 15 2 53

18 Lakshadweep 7 - -   - 9 14 30

19 Madhya Pradesh - - 948 232 801 218 2199

20 Maharashtra - - 2749 389 2655 2705 8498

21 Manipur - -   35 37 45 117

22 Meghalaya - - 60 4 7 23 94

23 Mizoram - - 5 41 18 4 68

24 Nagaland - - 14 5 97 18 134

25 Odisha - - -  2 5 645 652

26 Puducherry 62 13  - 2 5 4 86

27 Punjab - - 115 263 668 177 1223

28 Rajasthan - -  - 5 4992 1027 6024

29 Sikkim - - 10 -  4 6 20

30 Tamil Nadu - - 1 6 836 144 987

31 Telangana - - 161 65 210 115 551

32

The Dadra AndNagar

Haveli AndDaman And Diu 83 - 38 26 15 30 192

33 Tripura - - 20 68 384 326 798

34 Uttar Pradesh - - 77 541 3993 1982 6593

35 Uttarakhand - - 92 37 909 561 1599

36 West Bengal - - 413 22 15 36 486


Annexure -II

Number of healthcare professionals state-wise and year-wise under Healthcare

Professional Registry


S

No.

State Name 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 Total

1 Andaman And Nicobar

Islands

34 7 8 4 5 12 70

2 Andhra Pradesh - - 27 26 576 165 794

3 Arunachal Pradesh - - 40 76 69 43 228

4 Assam - - 1 438 570 201 1210

5 Bihar - - 1109 826 820 1147 3902

6 Chandigarh 10 12 16 21 59 32 150

7 Chhattisgarh - - 33 122 1169 795 2119

8 Delhi - - 44 328 244 591 1207

9 Goa - - 150 30 292 99 571

10 Gujarat - 1 285 1056 1820 1106 4268

11 Haryana - - 27 95 1268 1409 2799

12 Himachal Pradesh - - 64 360 290 299 1013

13 Jammu And Kashmir - - 909 587 353 288 2137

14 Jharkhand - - 49 187 174 193 603

15 Karnataka - - 279 2975 2838 1327 7419

16 Kerala - - 2647 572 903 761 4883

17 Ladakh 10 4 3 10 9 3 39

18 Lakshadweep 6 1 7 1 5 6 26

19 Madhya Pradesh - - 189 248 1620 505 2562

20 Maharashtra - - 1118 2969 8174 7077 19338

21 Manipur - - - 69 71 22 162

22 Meghalaya - - 39 39 63 80 221

23 Mizoram - - 10 65 69 7 151

24 Nagaland - - - 6 54 32 92

25 Odisha 1 - 3 5 16 10 35

26 Puducherry 50 2 25 7 9 8 101

27 Punjab - - 105 1177 601 602 2485

28 Rajasthan - - 4 156 505 669 1334

29 Sikkim - - 9 4 9 4 26

30 Tamil Nadu - - 58 55 466 240 819

31 Telangana - - 5 216 225 93 539

32 The Dadra And Nagar

Haveli AndDaman

And Diu

26 2 28 11 19 38 124

33 Tripura - - - 11 596 60 667

34 Uttar Pradesh - - 86 1144 4520 4431 10181

35 Uttarakhand - - 38 256 641 316 1251

36 West Bengal - - 1 41 57 167 266

